

## **Competition Terms & Conditions - P&O Cruises**

- 1. This prize draw ("Prize Draw") is open to all UK residents aged 18 or over.
- 2. Promoter: Southampton Football Club Limited, company number 53301 St Mary's Stadium, Britannia Road, Southampton SO14 5FP, email: <a href="mailto:partnerships@saintsfc.co.uk">partnerships@saintsfc.co.uk</a> ("**Promotor**").
- The Prize Draw will run from 9:00 GMT on 2 November 2024 and 23:59 on 30 November 2024 ("Competition Period"). All competition entries received after the Competition Period are automatically disqualified.
- 4. To enter the Prize Draw, complete the digital form, which can be found on the Promotor's website: <a href="https://www.southamptonfc.com/en">https://www.southamptonfc.com/en</a> and provide the mandatory information, including name and email address. If entrants consent to their details being shared with any third-party provider contributing to the Prize Draw, please complete the relevant opt-in box.
- 5. All entrants who meet the requirements in clause I, subject to any other terms in these Terms and Conditions, will be entered into the Prize Draw.
- 6. Employees or agencies of the Promoter and its group/associated companies or their family members, or anyone else connected with the Prize Draw may not enter the Prize Draw.
- 7. Multiple entries are not permitted, and entries are limited to one per person.
- 8. The Promoter reserves the right to screen entrants against our internal fan behaviour records and to select an alternative winner where an entrant is found to have received a Club ban.
- 9. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for entries that are lost, delayed, misdirected or incomplete or cannot be entered for any other reason.
- 10. Entrants who enter the Prize Draw shall be deemed to have accepted these Terms and Conditions.
- 11. The Promoter reserves the right at any time to modify or discontinue, temporarily or permanently, this Prize Draw with or without prior notice due to reasons outside its control (including, without limitation, in the case of anticipated, suspected or actual fraud). The decision of the Promoter in all matters under its control is final and binding and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 12. For any questions about how to enter the Prize Draw, please contact the Promoter.
- 13. The Prize Draw is for one (I) winner to win a Norwegian Fjords cruise holiday departing from Southampton on 17 May 2025 for seven (7) nights for the winner and one (I) guest sharing a balcony cabin onboard P&O Cruises' Iona ship, cruise number G513. Prize includes accommodation on board, on-board main meals (excluding speciality restaurants for which an additional charge will apply), on-board entertainment and use of most facilities on board ("Prize").
- 14. The Prize is provided by Carnival plc trading as P&O Cruises ("P&O Cruises")Carnival House, 100 Harbour Parade, Southampton, SO15 IST, with company number 04039524.
- 15. P&O Cruises' booking conditions will apply to the Prize. These can be viewed at: https://www.pocruises.com/legal-and-privacy/booking-terms-and-conditions. The Prize does not include travel insurance (the winner and their guest are required to have adequate travel insurance as a condition of travel), the cost of transfers to and from ports, airports or stations, drink, spending money, tax, shore experience, luggage fees, spa treatments or personal expenses. Any other costs incurred in addition to those set out above and that are incidental to the fulfilment of the Prize are the responsibility of the winner.
- 16. The winner will be responsible for ensuring that any persons travelling are available to travel and hold valid passports, travel insurance, any necessary visas and travel documents on the travel dates specified.
- 17. Should any Prize become unavailable a substitute of equal value shall be provided by P&O Cruises. P&O Cruises reserves the right, at their discretion, to replace the Prize with an alternative of equal or higher value.
- 18. The Promoter will choose the winner at random from all valid entrants after the end of the Competition Period. The Promoter will contact the winner personally using the email address provided in their entry to the Prize Draw within thirty (30) days of the end of the Competition Period.
- 19. All travel arrangements and sustenance required in order to avail any Prize (other than that expressly specified above) will be at the cost of the winner and the sole responsibility of the winner to arrange.
- 20. If a winner rejects their prize or the entry is invalid or in breach of these Terms and Conditions, the winner's prize will be forfeited, and the Promoter shall be entitled (but not required) to select another winner.

- 21. There are no cash or other prize alternatives available in whole or in part. In the event that the prizes offered are unavailable due to circumstances beyond our control, the Promoter reserves the right to offer alternative prizes of equal or greater value.
- 22. Prizes are non-transferable, non-exchangeable and cannot be sold.
- 23. The Promoter must make available information that indicates that a valid award took place. To comply with this obligation, the surname and county of the winner can be obtained by sending a stamped, self-addressed envelope to the Promoter at the address below after the Competition Period.
- 24. If entrants do not want their surname and county included on the list of winners referred to above, please notify the Promoter a reasonable period of time before the end of the Competition Period. In such circumstances, the Promoter must still provide the information to the Advertising Standards Authority on request.
- 25. The Promoter shall process any personal information an entrant supplies to it in accordance with data protection legislation and our Privacy Policy. <a href="https://southamptonfc.com/club/privacy-policy">https://southamptonfc.com/club/privacy-policy</a>
- 26. Where an entrant consents to receive marketing communications from P&O Cruises, the Promoter will share that entrant's name and contact information with P&O Cruises. P&O Cruises will process any personal information in accordance with data protection legislation and its Privacy Notice. <a href="https://www.pocruises.com/legal-and-privacy/privacy/privacy-notice">https://www.pocruises.com/legal-and-privacy/privacy/privacy-notice</a>.
- 27. The Promoter accepts no responsibility for any damage, loss or liabilities, loss of earnings, injury, missed opportunity or disappointment incurred or suffered by an entrant as a result of entering the Prize Draw. The Promoter further disclaims any liability for injury or damage to an entrant or any other person's computer relating to or resulting from participation in or downloading any materials in connection with the Prize Draw. Nothing in these Terms and Conditions shall exclude the liability of the Promoter for death, personal injury, fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation as a result of its negligence.
- 28. If there is any reason to believe that there has been a breach of these Terms and Conditions, the Promoter may, at its sole discretion, reserve the right to exclude an entrant from participating in the Prize Draw.
- 29. The Promoter reserves the right to hold void, suspend, cancel, or amend the Prize Draw where it becomes necessary to do so.
- 30. The Prize Draw will be governed by English law and entrants submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.